Basic Utility Services 4,129,034 262,586 0 39,231
Transportation 17,212,543 493,724 1,548,141 1,914,705
General Government 8,455,882 1,247,083 0 0
Interest 86,845 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 68,251,930 6,133,563 1,897,334 2,553,936

Business-Type Activities:
Water Reclamation 6,147,983 4,539,291 0 0
Grantwood Recreation 1,336,902 1,289,911 0 0

Total Business-Type Activities 7,484,885 5,829,202 0 0

Total $75,736,815 $11,962,765 $1,897,334 $2,553,936

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Debt Service
   Police Pension
   Fire Pension
   Service and Safety Equipment
Municipal Income Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Infrastructure
   Community Park Improvements
   General Capital Improvements
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs
Unrestricted Contributions
Investment Earnings/Interest
Gain on Sale of Capital Assets
Miscellaneous

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year as Previously Reported

Change in Accounting Principle (See Note 3)

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year

Net Position End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of Solon, Ohio
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

- 18 -

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

($11,079,878) $0 ($11,079,878)
(10,996,453) 0 (10,996,453)

(165,931) 0 (165,931)
(5,401,858) 0 (5,401,858)
(5,644,143) 0 (5,644,143)
(3,827,217) 0 (3,827,217)

(13,255,973) 0 (13,255,973)
(7,208,799) 0 (7,208,799)

(86,845) 0 (86,845)

(57,667,097) 0 (57,667,097)

0 (1,608,692) (1,608,692)
0 (46,991) (46,991)

0 (1,655,683) (1,655,683)

(57,667,097) (1,655,683) (59,322,780)

1,696,864 0 1,696,864
375,165 0 375,165
754,294 0 754,294

1,746,753 0 1,746,753
442,038 0 442,038

38,881,158 0 38,881,158
11,460,387 0 11,460,387
1,500,000 0 1,500,000

146,668 0 146,668
904,310 0 904,310

89 0 89
3,227,186 465,090 3,692,276

0 685 685
1,112,252 106,328 1,218,580

62,247,164 572,103 62,819,267

4,580,067 (1,083,580) 3,496,487

168,165,294 69,491,899 237,657,193

(557,370) 113,405 (443,965)

167,607,924 69,605,304 237,213,228

$172,187,991 $68,521,724 $240,709,715

- 19 -

Other Total
Governmental Governmental

General Infrastructure Funds Funds
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $24,022,968 $18,287,604 $11,042,748 $53,353,320
Cash and Cash Equivalents:
  With Fiscal Agents 0 0 557,507 557,507
Restricted Assets:
  Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,214,854 0 0 1,214,854
Accrued Interest Receivable 254,075 0 2,508 256,583
Accounts Receivable 264,164 0 143,706 407,870
Leases Receivable 295,406 0 0 295,406
Intergovernmental Receivable 541,798 195,410 914,273 1,651,481
Municipal Income Taxes Receivable 9,260,062 3,086,688 0 12,346,750
Materials and Supplies Inventory 555,501 0 0 555,501
Interfund Receivable 2,699,208 0 0 2,699,208
Prepaid Items 311,852 0 0 311,852
Property Taxes Receivable 1,498,899 0 3,896,252 5,395,151
Special Assessments Receivable 0 647,933 744,236 1,392,169

Total Assets $40,918,787 $22,217,635 $17,301,230 $80,437,652

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $577,694 $24,810 $124,141 $726,645
Accrued Wages 649,888 0 26,718 676,606
Contracts Payable 0 1,642,947 846,830 2,489,777
Deposits Held Payable from Restricted Assets 1,194,790 0 0 1,194,790
Intergovernmental Payable 234,689 0 289,621 524,310
Retainage Payable 0 678,051 102,965 781,016
Matured Compensated Absences Payable 4,580 0 0 4,580
Interfund Payable 0 0 2,699,208 2,699,208
Unearned Revenue 0 0 1,108,487 1,108,487

Total Liabilities 2,661,641 2,345,808 5,197,970 10,205,419

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes 1,459,030 0 3,792,769 5,251,799
Leases 295,406 0 0 295,406
Unavailable Revenue 6,509,131 2,867,457 1,780,326 11,156,914

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 8,263,567 2,867,457 5,573,095 16,704,119

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 887,417 0 0 887,417
Restricted 0 17,004,370 3,241,189 20,245,559
Committed 831,359 0 4,258,377 5,089,736
Assigned 3,157,632 0 439,344 3,596,976
Unassigned (Deficit) 25,117,171 0 (1,408,745) 23,708,426

Total Fund Balances 29,993,579 17,004,370 6,530,165 53,528,114

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources and Fund Balances $40,918,787 $22,217,635 $17,301,230 $80,437,652

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of Solon, Ohio
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

- 20 -

City of Solon, Ohio
Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances to

Net Position of Governmental Activities
December 31, 2024

Total Governmental Funds Balances $53,528,114

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net position are different because

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. 163,234,412

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-